
STATE OF TEXAS   § 
     §    
COUNTY OF FORT BEND  § 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO ADDENDUM TO QUOTE

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend 
County, (“County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and 
Netsync Network Solutions, Inc., (“Netsync”), a company authorized to conduct business in the 
State of Texas (collectively referred to as the “parties”). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties previously entered into the Addendum to Netsync Network 
Solutions, Inc.’s Quote, on or about February 27, 2025, (the “Agreement”), which was 
subsequently amended on or about April 3, 2025, attached hereto as Exhibit “A-2” and 
incorporated fully by reference for all purposes, for the purchase of software and associated 
services (the “Services”); and  

 
WHEREAS, by execution of this Second Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the 

Agreement to provide updated Quotes, provide for additional services by Netsync, to increase 
the total Maximum Compensation for the completion of such services, and to otherwise ratify 
and confirm all the terms and conditions as set forth therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to utilize the Texas Department of Information Resources
(“DIR”) Contract #DIR-CPO-4866 and #DIR-CPO-5347, which is incorporated fully by reference, 
for the purchase of the Services; and 

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that 
the Agreement between the Parties is amended as follows:

 
1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a 

part of the Agreement. 
 

2. Scope of Services. The County will pay Netsync a total Maximum Compensation Amount 
of $1,235,206.10 for the current and additional services described in the following Quotes
with Statement of Work, which are attached as Exhibit "B-2" and are incorporated fully 
by reference herein as follows: 

 Quote# Q455432 (DIR 4866); 
 Quote#Q458140-02 and Quote#Q460197-04 (to replace previous Quote 

#Q4555467); and 
 Quote #Q458145-02.

36C

07/25/2025 Original (e) sent to Olga Payero / Estefania Sauceda, County Judge



Second AMENDMENT TO NETSYNC SOLUTIONS, INC. QUOTE

CONTRACT #25-IT-100531-A2 
2
 

3. Cooperative Contract. These services will be performed in accordance with the respective 
DIR Contract #DIR-CPO-4866 and DIR-CPO-5347, at the rates shown in Exhibit B-2.

4. Term. During the term of this Agreement and thereafter, Netsync shall hold in strictest 
confidence all Confidential Information of the Client as outlined in the Agreement.
Netsync shall not disclose Confidential Information to any third party for any reason 
whatsoever, without the prior express written consent of the Client.
 

5. Maximum Compensation. The Maximum Compensation payable to Contractor for all 
Services rendered is hereby increased to an amount not to exceed $1,235,206.10, as 
follows:

$       49,500.00 under the Addendum to Quote; and 
$  1,148,983.38  under the First Amendment; and
$        36,722.72 under this Second Amendment.
. 

6. In no case shall the amount paid by County for all Services under the Agreement and this 
Amendment exceed the Maximum Compensation without an agreement.

 
7. This Amendment is effective upon execution. The Parties acknowledge and agree that 

Services have been and will be supported by good and valuable consideration during the 
Term of this Agreement, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the Parties.
 

8. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement and any prior 
executed document shall remain in full force and effect and unchanged.  In the event of 
conflict, the contents of this Amendment shall prevail. 

9. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged. 

(Execution Page Follows)

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

 



Second AMENDMENT TO NETSYNC SOLUTIONS, INC. QUOTE

CONTRACT #25-IT-100531-A2
3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is signed, accepted, and agreed to by all parties by and 
through the parties or their agents or authorized representatives. All parties hereby acknowledge 
that they have read and understood this Amendment and the attachments and exhibits hereto. 
All parties further acknowledge that they have executed this legal document voluntarily and of 
their own free will.

FORT BEND COUNTY

____________________________________
KP George, County Judge

____________________________________
Date

ATTEST:

____________________________________
Laura Richard, County Clerk

NETSYNC NETWORK SOLUTIONS, INC.

___________________________________
 Authorized Agent – Signature

___________________________________
 Authorized Agent- Printed Name

____________________________________
Title

____________________________________
 Date

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $______________________ to 
accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

___________________________________
Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

Exhibit A-2:  First Amendment to Addendum signed 4/3/25

Exhibit B-2:  Quote# Q455432; Quote #Q458140-02; Quote#Q4460197-04; and Quote #Q458145-
02.

I:\AGREEMENTS\2025 Agreements\Purchasing\IT\NetSync (25-IT-100531-A2)\Amend 2 to Addendum (lsl 7.16.25).docx

1,235,206.10

July 25, 2025



EXHIBIT A-2 
First Amendment to Addendum to Quote

 



5B





1,198,483.38

Approved by Commissioners Court on 3/ /2025

April 3, 2025











































EXHIBIT B-2
Quotes #Q455432, Q458140-02, 

Q457371, and #Q458145-02
 
 
 




















